The Company issued a notice to each of Communications Group and the Existing
Shareholders to request for payment for the Capital Increase. As at the date of this
announcement, Communications Group, China Merchants Expressway, Tiantai State
Capital and Shangyu Transportation have already contributed RMB4.4175 billion,
RMB1.1025 billion, RMB0.30 billion and RMB0.18 billion to Shangsan Co by way
of bank remittance, respectively. Among the total amount of such contributions at
RMB6.00 billion, RMB1,086,978,483 was used for subscribing new registered capital
of Shangsan Co and RMB4,913,021,517 was recorded as capital reserves of Shangsan
Co, respectively.

– 2 –

Details of the shareholding structure of Shangsan Co immediately before and after the
contributions by Communications Group, China Merchants Exressway, Tiantai State
Capital and Shangyu Transportation are set out below:

Shareholding immediately before
the contributions made for the

Capital Increase

Shareholding immediately after
the contributions made for the

Capital Increase

Name of Shareholder
Amount of

registered capital

Percentage
of the total
registered

capital
Amount of

registered capital

Percentage
of the total
registered

capital
(RMB) (RMB)

The Company 3,961,025,000 73.635% 3,961,025,000 61.250%
China Merchants Exressway 988,575,000 18.375% 1,188,307,296 18.375%
Tiantai State Capital 269,000,000 5.000% 323,348,924 5.000%
Shangyu Transportation 161,400,000 3.000% 194,009,354 3.000%
Communications Group – – 800,287,909 12.375%

5,380,000,000 100.000% 6,466,978,483 100.000%

Immediately after the aforementioned contributions by Communications Group, China
Merchants Exressway, Tiantai State Capital and Shangyu Transportation, Shangsan
Co is owned as to 61.25% by the Company, a decrease from previous shareholding
of 73.625%. Shangsan Co remains a subsidiary of the Company and the financial
results of Shangsan Co will continue to be consolidated into the consolidated financial
statements of the Group.

On behalf of the Board
Zhejiang Expressway Co., Ltd.

YUAN Yingjie
Chairman

Hangzhou, the PRC, August 28, 2025

As at the date of this announcement, the Chairman of the Company is Mr. YUAN